
Appendix 1.1

Summary High Needs Budget position 2020/21 and 2021/22

Component

Outturn 

2020/21 

£'000

Latest budget 

2021/22 

£'000

Forecast Net 

Spend 2021/22

£'000

Difference

£'000 Comment

1.  Places only £10,478 £10,800 £11,146 £346 Current position for 2021/22 places, based on expected provision during the year, 

including final decisions by ESFA on academies.  Provision updated for possible addiitonal 

FE places.  Impact of June 2021 import-export adjustment (-£0.147m) has been included.  

These changes have exhausted the spare capacity set aside in the budget and this budget 

is now overcommitted.

2.  SEN Top-Ups £34,853 £38,102 £38,874 £772 Reflects updated pupils on roll in Lambeth settings, with new rates, and open cases for 

Further Education and Out of borough schools at current known costs.   New cases from 

now to March 2022 have been forecast at a rate of 25 new ones each month, with 150 

leavers in summer 2021, all at an annual average top-up rate of £13.8k, which is the 

current average.  It further includes provision of 1% possible inflation for cost drift across 

all settings.  The costs and original budget of teachers pay and pension grant successor 

arrangements have been transferred from places to top-ups because the LA is 

responsible for disbursing this.

3.  AP Top-Ups £1,237 £1,399 £1,273 (£126) Some central spend on alternative provision not expected to be fully used.

4.  Other High Needs provision £2,491 £1,862 £2,091 £229 Includes funding for Outreach teams, Inclusion Fund, Disproportionate SEND and 

equipment.  The variance is currently on the commitments for specialist equipment.   

Total Commitment (gross) £49,059 £52,163 £53,384 £1,221 Gross budget allows an over-commitment of £0.782m against in-year High Needs DSG as 

part of the medium-term plan.

Brought forward

Funding transferred from Schools Block £ £ £ 

High Needs DSG Funding (gross) £47,226 £51,381 £51,381 £ Budgets updated to reflect July 2021 ESFA notification.

Total funding £47,226 £51,381 £51,381 £ 

Net position £1,833 £782 £2,003 £1,221 The plan is to accept the risks and costs associated with the High Needs budget in 

2021/22 and aim to balance the DSG overall by March 2023, on the basis of an expected 

third and final year of the £7.1bn national increase in school funding that has produced 

stepped increases in High Needs for Lambeth in the first two years.



1.  Core Place Funding 2021/22 Appendix 1.2

2021/22

Outturn 

2020/21

Latest budget 

2021/22

Backdated 

(£'000)

No of place 

April 2021

No of places 

Sept 2021

Rate 

(£)

Forecast net 

spend 2021/22 

(£'000) Difference

Special Schools (Pre-16) £6,257 £6,339 648 653 £10,000 £6,509 £170

Resource Bases (Pre-16 filled) £1,213 £1,201 203 208 £6,000 £1,236 £35

Resource Bases (Pre-16 unfilled) £208 £360 37 50 £10,000 £446 £86

Resource Bases (Post-16) £0 £0 0 0 £6,000 £0 £0

FE Places £1,020 £1,180 170 176 £6,000 £1,044 -£136

FE Places outside recoupment £160 £178 £132 73 67 £6,000 £546 £369

Pupil Referral Units £1,429 £1,018 135 105 £10,000 £1,175 £157

Hospital Funding £192 £195 10 10 £19,584 £196 £1

Provision for new £10k cases £0 £330 -1.3 0 £10,000 -£5 -£335

Provision for new £6k cases £0 £6,000 £0 £0

Total allocations £10,478 £10,800 £132 1274.7 1269 £11,146 £346

Retained for LA allocation £7,236 7,748 £8,094

Recouped by ESFA £3,242 3,052 £3,052

Total source of funding £10,478 £10,800 £11,146 OK

TPG and TPECG funding of £785 per place (as per 2020/21 for the automatic support) has been added for special schools and AP within top-ups because the place funding continues to be £10k or £6k. 



2.  Top-ups SEND 2021/22 Appendix 1.3

Component

Outturn 

2020/21

Agreed budget 

2021/22 £'000

Current 

number of 

pupils (fte)

Average cost 

(£)

Direct activity 

forecast £'000

Reallocation of 

new cases and 

indexation 

£'000

Forecast net 

spend 2021/22 

£'000

(£'000)

Difference

£'000 Comment

Special Schools 9251 £10,595 488.6 £19,797 £9,673 £0 £9,673 -£922 Based August 2021 activity sheet (fte derived)

Special Schools (TPG £785 per place) 0 £500 648.0 £785 £509 £509 £9 Linked to current places

Resource Bases 1751 £2,013 198.1 £10,837 £2,147 £0 £2,147 £134 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Mainstream Schools 8151 £8,938 985.6 £10,187 £10,040 £0 £10,040 £1,103 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Out of Borough Special 3289 £3,605 154.2 £21,261 £3,278 £0 £3,278 -£326 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Out of Borough Mainstream 1908 £1,892 219.8 £10,038 £2,206 £0 £2,206 £315 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Further Education SEND 3707 £4,129 325.9 £11,757 £3,832 £0 £3,832 -£297 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Pupil Referral Units (SEMH) 578 £450 21.3 £21,033 £448 £0 £448 -£2 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Independent and non-maintained schools 4529 £4,500 133.2 £37,543 £4,999 £0 £4,999 £499 Based Sept 2021 forecast (fte derived)

Home Tuition 1213 £1,318 £1,259 £0 £1,259 -£59 Based August 2021 activity sheet.

Personal Budgets 199 £102 £219 £0 £219 £117 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Other AP (SEND) 19 £20 £15 £0 £15 -£5 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Therapy 258 £40 £249 £0 £249 £209 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Provision for new cases 0.0 £13,780 £0 £0 £0 £0 At this stage in the year, the leavers have not been 

removed and the future cases are expected to broadly 

match those lower costs.  In future months, leavers will be 

adjusted on activity sheets and a forecast of 30 new cases 

per month through to year end at a full year cost of 

£13,780 each will be included.

Provision for indexation? £0 £0 £0 £0 All costs are at 2021/22 rates, but this will be reviewed for 

future months.

Total allocations £34,853 £38,102 £38,874 £0 £38,874 £772

3.  Top-up Alternative Provision 2021/22

Component

Outturn 

2020/21

Agreed budget 

2021/22 £'000

Current 

number of 

pupils (fte)

Average cost 

(£)

Forecast net 

spend 2021/22 

£'000

(£'000)

Difference

£'000

Comment

Pupil Referral Units 748 £600 60.0 £10,578 £635 £635 £35 Based on 15 Primary AP top-ups at £10,175 and 45 

Secondary AP top-ups at £10,712

Pupil Referral Units (TPG £785 per place) 0 £92 117.5 £785 £92 £92 £0 Linked to current places and it includes 20 for SEMH

Other Alternative Education 489 £707 £546 £546 -£161 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Total allocations £1,237 £1,399 £1,273 £0 £1,273 -£126

ALL TOP-Ups £36,090 £39,501 £40,147 £0 £40,147 £646



4.  Other High Needs functions and activities 2021/22 Appendix 1.4

2021/22

Outturn 

2020/21

Agreed 

budget 

2021/22

Forecast net 

spend 2021/22

(£'000) Difference Comment

Disproportionate SEN (mainstream) 592 £100 £100 £0 Allocations agreed and made for 2021/22

HN Fund for mainstream pupils below EHCP threshold 320 £510 £510 £0 Assume all spent

Hearing / Visual Impairment Outreach 795 £813 £768 -£45 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Autistic Spectrum Disorders Outreach 214 £206 £206 £0 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Early Years SEN Team 93 £96 £96 £0 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

SEN Specialist Equipment 56 £81 £131 £50 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

CENMAC Service 421 £56 £280 £224 Based on Sept 2021 forecast

Total allocations £2,491 £1,862 £2,091 £229


